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UPHOLDING DIGNITY
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TOTAL GRANTS & PRIs

599
TOTAL DOLLARS

$28,788,406

2025 
OVERVIEW
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us understand Native American history and 
Rembrandt art. The breadth and depth of your 
work fosters inclusivity and creates pathways 
for growth. 

We recognize that the work of upholding  
dignity is a lifelong journey. It requires 
compassion, integrity and a willingness to lead 
with purpose. Together, we are building a future 
where dignity is not just a value we uphold— 
it is an opportunity to serve and transform  
the world.

With gratitude,

Daniel J. Bader

Bader Philanthropies is excited to celebrate the 
impact we have witnessed over the past year 
in the Harambee neighborhood, Milwaukee, 
rural Wisconsin communities, Canada, Central 
Europe and Israel.

The photos and the stories in the pages 
that follow show our shared commitment to 
upholding dignity. It is a representation of the 
heart, soul and spirit, community partners like 
you bring to your work. 

Our community partners are empowering 
children, college students, families, and older 
adults to learn and live life fully. We also 
have community partners who are creating 
healthy spaces for justice-impacted individuals 
and people who choose to embrace a sober 
lifestyle. And, cultural institutions are helping 

UPHOLDING
DIGNITY
A MESSAGE FROM OUR PRESIDENT / CEO
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ENGAGEMENT
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YOUR ORDINARY ACTS OF  
LOVE AND HOPE POINT TO  
THE EXTRAORDINARY PROMISE  
THAT EVERY HUMAN LIFE IS  
OF INESTIMABLE VALUE.
 
-  DESMOND TUTU
    South African Bishop and Theologian
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ENGAGEMENT
HIGHLIGHTS
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Bader BBQ
Bader BBQ remains a treasured event in the 
Harambee neighborhood – bringing together 
neighbors, friends, and family. Bader BBQ offers 
an unforgettable day of good food, live music, 
and community togetherness. 

Juneteenth
Organized by Northcott Neighborhood House, 
Juneteenth stands as a reminder of unity and 
the importance of recognizing the past, present, 
and future of America. In partnership with 
grantees, Juneteenth brings the community 
together for celebration, remembrance, and a 
shared hope for the future. 
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Chat With Bader
Chat with Bader is a monthly event that unites 
nonprofits and the community to spread 
awareness and discuss important issues within 
the community. Through collaboration, all voices 
are able to be heard and recognized to shape 
the future of the community.
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GRANTS
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HUMAN DIGNITY IS 
THE FOUNDATION OF 
ALL RIGHTS.
 
- POPE FRANCIS
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TOTAL GRANTS

66
TOTAL DOLLARS

$1,669,900

GRANT AREA OVERVIEW
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GRANTEE HIGHLIGHT

Trinity Equestrian 
Center
Trinity Equestrian Center enriches 
lives through the healing power of 
horses. The Reminiscing on the Ranch 
program helps ease dementia-related 
stress by sparking familiar memories, 
while the Equine Assisted Learning and 
Horsemanship program builds coping 
skills, confidence, and self-esteem 
through hands-on partnership with 
horses. 144 individuals with Alzheimer’s 
disease and other dementias practiced 
sequencing, communication, and spatial 
awareness, while caregivers benefited 
from peer support groups and respite. 
These programs foster hope, connection, 
and meaningful engagement for both 
participants and families.

ALZHEIMER’S &
HEALTHY AGING

$522,000 
Services and Support for Alzheimer’s  
and Other Dementias

$422,800
Critical and Basic Needs for Older Adults

$322,000 
Programming for Healthy Aging

$321,100
Education, Training, & Awareness

$82,000 
Retirement & Older Adult Employment

GRANTS BREAKDOWN
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GRANTEE HIGHLIGHT

Tel Aviv Sourasky 
Medical Center
The Sourasky Medical Center in Tel Aviv 
offers high-level simulated professional 
training through its Douek Medical 
Technology and Simulation Center. 
Since 2022, Dr. Orly Barak has 
helped train Sourasky physicians to 
take a holistic approach to dementia 
awareness, to better understand and 
recognize early signs of dementia. In 
the Douek Medical Technology and 
Simulation Center, physicians best 
prepare for impactful patient care by 
simulating delicate conversations in a 
compassionate way, offering physicians 
the training and experience to best help 
in early dementia diagnoses. 

ALZHEIMER’S –
ISRAEL

$479,500 
Education & Awareness

$264,000 
Family Resilience

GRANTS BREAKDOWN
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TOTAL GRANTS

9
TOTAL DOLLARS

$743,500

GRANT AREA OVERVIEW
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TOTAL GRANTS

96
TOTAL DOLLARS

$3,199,290

GRANT AREA OVERVIEW
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GRANTEE HIGHLIGHT

My Way Out
My Way Out, Inc. empowers justice-
impacted individuals by connecting 
them with community resources, 
supportive services, and employers 
to reduce recidivism and strengthen 
families. My Way Out provides pre-
release planning, housing, job access, 
skills training, and peer support to help 
individuals successfully reintegrate 
into a world of new possibilities. The 
organization’s model tracks individual 
progress over three years, contributing 
to safer neighborhoods and healthier 
families. Funding covers reentry support 
and services for over 75 individuals 
throughout one year. 

COMMUNITY 
MATTERS

$2,892,790 
Foundations of Wellbeing

$306,500 
Collaboratives and Coalitions

GRANTS BREAKDOWN

15
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GRANTEE HIGHLIGHT

Yeshiva Elementary 
School
Since 1988, Yeshiva Elementary School has 
provided students K-8 a strong Judaic and 
secular education. Instilled with Torah values 
and Jewish pride, students are prepared for 
success in high school, yeshivas, and the 
broader community.

JEWISH 
EDUCATION

$962,500 
Jewish Education

$100,000 
Student Excellence

$10,000 
School Culture & Climate

GRANTS BREAKDOWN
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TOTAL GRANTS

275
TOTAL DOLLARS

$1,072,500

GRANT AREA OVERVIEW
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FOUNDERS LEGACY
For more than three decades, 
Bader Philanthropies has supported 
groundbreaking initiatives deeply 
cherished by Dr. Alfred and Isabel 
Bader, and Helen Daniels Bader. 
These efforts focus on advancing 
education, expanding arts 
accessibility, nurturing leadership 
in marginalized communities, and 
improving the health of older adults 
across the United States, Canada, 
Central Europe, and Israel.

$2,802,419 
Alfred Bader Legacy

$2,080,000 
Bader Mubadarat Initiatives 
 

$521,808 
Bader Pirkei Avi Initiatives

GRANTS BREAKDOWN

18

The University of 
Nebraska-Lincoln 
The University of Nebraska-Lincoln prioritizes 
developing communication skills through the 
Speech and Debate team. Placing second at 
last year’s national competition, the program 
continues to grow, now serving over 50 
undergraduate students. Developing the 
communicators and leaders of tomorrow, the 
University of Nebraska-Lincoln’s Speech and 
Debate team continues to build strong orators 
and debaters. 

$2,351,886
Isabel Bader Legacy
 

$829,918
Helen Daniels Bader Legacy 

$400,000
Protecting Democracy

TOTAL GRANTS 

129

GRANT AREA OVERVIEW

TOTAL DOLLARS

$8,986,031



The Rembrandt 
House Museum
The Rembrandt House Museum shares the 
extraordinary significance of Rembrandt 
with the widest possible audience in the 
home where he lived and worked. Through 
exhibitions, education, and inclusive 
programming, the museum brings 17th-
century history to life while reaching diverse 
communities. With guidance from Senior 
Curator Dr. David de Witt, its full-time yearly 
fellowship supports emerging scholars from 
the Netherlands, US, and Canada and includes 
travel for art and research purposes Alfred 
and Isabel Bader’s passion for Rembrandt and 
his school inspired their support of lectures 
and ongoing exhibitions.

Milwaukee  
Public Museum
The Milwaukee Public Museum honors 
the life and legacy of Isabel Bader through 
the annual Isabel Bader Community Free 
Day. This past year, the Isabel Bader 
Community Free Day aligned closely with 
Isabel’s allyship and advocacy for Native 
American tribes, as the event kicked off 
Native American Heritage Month. For the 
first time ever, Milwaukee Public Museum 
hosted a powwow to showcase the culture, 
music, and artistry of Indigenous tribes- an 
impactful moment that speaks volumes to 
Isabel Bader’s legacy. 

19
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FAMILY LEGACY
Committed to addressing critical 
needs both within their communities 
and globally, The Foundation 
provides support to organizations
working across a wide spectrum of
areas, including substance use and
recovery, education, food insecurity,
veterans’ services, Holocaust
education, and the advancement
of meaningful opportunities for
individuals with intellectual and
developmental disabilities.

Interchange Food 
Pantry
Interchange Food Pantry, a Milwaukee city-
wide pantry, combats food insecurity and 
subpar nutrition for the socially disadvantaged; 
the majority are Black (68 percent) and living 
in Milwaukee’s food deserts (82 percent). 47 
percent of the guests are children. 79,012 
guests were served in 2023. The Fresh Fruits 
and Vegetables Program (FFVP) ensures cultural 
relevance and freshness by providing high-
quality produce from wholesale vendors and 
promoting healthy eating habits.

20

GRANT AREA OVERVIEW

TOTAL GRANTS 

45
TOTAL DOLLARS

$2,731,770



The Phoenix
The Phoenix is a local chapter of a national 
nonprofit using social connection—through 
climbing, yoga, and events—to support people 
in recovery. Free and peer-led, its programs 
help individuals build strength and hope, 
reaching over 700,000 people across 50 
states.  

GiGi’s Playhouse
GiGi’s Playhouse provides free, research-
based programs for individuals with Down 
syndrome and families in Greater Milwaukee, 
fostering inclusion, skill-building, and 
community engagement. Funding will expand 
GiGi’s-Milwaukee leadership and support over 
550 families through 30 free programs.

The Friendship 
Circle
The Friendship Circle provides assistance 
and support to over 3,000 individuals 
with disabilities and families by providing 
recreational, social, educational, and 
vocational programming. Through creating 
accessible spaces such as cafes, bakeries, 
and art studios, Friendship Circle promotes 
an inclusive community that values all 
individuals regardless of the challenges 
they may face.  

21
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TOTAL GRANTS

23
TOTAL DOLLARS

$697,500

GRANT AREA OVERVIEW
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GRANTEE HIGHLIGHT

City of Milwaukee:
Milwaukee Police 
Department
The Milwaukee Police Department’s 
(MPD) Community Partnership Unit 
in District 5 organized three events 
to foster community engagement and 
safety. These events aim to strengthen 
relationships between police and 
residents, particularly focusing on youth 
in the Harambee Neighborhood. The 
events include “Bicycle Giveaway & 
Safety Program” in June, “National Night 
Out” in August and “Shop with a Cop” 
experience in December. Each event 
is designed to bring the community 
together in a positive setting. 

NEIGHBORHOOD 
ENGAGEMENT

$410,000 
Organizational Development

$287,500 
Neighborhood Events

GRANTS BREAKDOWN
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PRI HIGHLIGHT

The Comfort House
The Comfort House offers a safe, welcoming 
home for families traveling for mental health 
care, easing financial strain with free lodging 
in a supportive, faith-based environment. 
This program-related investment helps retire 
acquisition debt for the property, allowing 
the organization to continue providing 
comfortable accommodation and kosher 
meals to out-of-town families of patients at 
Rogers Behavioral Health Hospital.

PROGRAM 
RELATED 
INVESTMENTS 

$690,000 
Commercial or Community Facilities

$325,000 
Investments Leveraged

$250,000 
Affordable Housing

FUNDING BREAKDOWN
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TOTAL PRIS

5
TOTAL DOLLARS

$1,265,000

FUNDING OVERVIEW
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TOTAL GRANTS

42
TOTAL DOLLARS

$1,932,400

GRANT AREA OVERVIEW
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GRANTEE HIGHLIGHT

CEDU: Center  
for Democracy 
in Education
The Centre for Democracy in Education  
(CEDU) empowers children to become 
active citizens by promoting democratic 
school culture, safe classrooms, and civic 
engagement through school councils. 
CEDU is expanding its network of 
majority-Roma schools from 22 to 28, 
while creating two regional hubs that will 
serve as peer leaders. This collaborative 
model will strengthen CEDU’s nationwide 
network of 1,000+ schools and inform 
education policy makers on the value of 
school councils.

SOCIAL 
EQUALITY

$707,000
Economic Rebuild-Israeli Citizens

$630,900 
Czechia

$356,000 
Economic Rebuild-East Jerusalem Residents

$238,500
Educational Achievement for Ethiopian Israelis

GRANTS BREAKDOWN
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GRANTEE HIGHLIGHT

Black Arts MKE
Black Arts MKE received funding to 
expand its performing arts, education, and 
outreach programs that elevate African 
American representation in Milwaukee. 
Serving more than 15,000 at-risk youth 
annually, the organization produces and 
co-presents African American works, offers 
paid professional development for artists 
and students, and leads signature events 
like Black Nativity and the Milwaukee Black 
Theater Festival. In 2024, Black Arts MKE 
celebrated 10 years of providing free and 
affordable programming for the community.

THE ARTS

$974,000
Inclusion & Accessibility

$385,000 
Building Resilient Communities

$139,000 
Milwaukee Arts Vibrancy

$63,500
Professional Excellence in the Arts

GRANTS BREAKDOWN
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TOTAL GRANTS

39
TOTAL DOLLARS

$1,561,500

GRANT AREA OVERVIEW
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TOTAL GRANTS

26
TOTAL DOLLARS

$1,841,499

GRANT AREA OVERVIEW
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GRANTEE HIGHLIGHT

Malaika Early 
Learning Center
Malaika Early Learning Center works 
with families to build strong academic, 
social, and emotional foundations for 
Milwaukee’s economically disadvantaged 
children. Through its Professional 
Development Center, Malaika provides 
free, high-quality training and mentoring 
for educators, equipping them with 
skills to create nurturing classrooms that 
improve outcomes for children, families, 
and communities. The program focuses 
on developmentally appropriate practices, 
anti-bias curriculum, and classroom 
management. Over 100 individuals have 
been served and are expected to have 
at least 60 percent of the scholars being 
proficient in reading, and 65 percent 
being proficient in math per the fall MAP 
assessment results.

URBAN 
EDUCATION

$1,005,500 
Student Achievement

$835,999 
School Culture & Climate

GRANTS BREAKDOWN
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GRANTEE HIGHLIGHT

Wisconsin 
Evangelical 
Lutheran Synod 
Kingdom Workers
Kingdom Workers spreads the gospel 
by mobilizing Christians in sustainable 
mission work that meets both physical 
and spiritual needs. Its Build Up program 
trains teens at Kingdom Prep Lutheran High 
School in valuable trade skills, including 
construction, plumbing, electrical repair, 
and roofing. Through mentorship, students 
also develop leadership, teamwork, and 
project management skills, earning stipends 
upon completion. Funding helps prepare 
teens for future careers while strengthening 
communities. During 2023–2024, the 
program engaged 63 teenagers across 15 
construction projects and has facilitated 115 
internships and job placements. 

YOUTH 
DEVELOPMENT

$780,875
Hope

$460,000
Character/Professional Development

$395,500 
Extended Learning Opportunities

$235,000
Wellness

GRANTS BREAKDOWN
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TOTAL GRANTS

64
TOTAL DOLLARS

$1,871,375

GRANT AREA OVERVIEW
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STRATEGY 
& CULTURE

2025  IMPACT  REPORT

EFFORTS AND COURAGE 
ARE NOT ENOUGH WITHOUT 
PURPOSE AND DIRECTION.
 
- JOHN F. KENNEDY
   American President 
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CULTURAL 
INTENTIONALITY
Cultural Intentionality is the philosophical and 
cultural foundation of Bader Philanthropies. It 
shapes how we relate to one another, engage 
with the community, and engage with partners 
across the nonprofit sector. 

We began developing this framework in 2020
- a time of deep national unrest, uncertainty, 
and division. Amid that turmoil, we recognized 
the urgent need to build an internal culture that 
genuinely reflects our values and purpose. It 
was not easy work. Creating a shared culture 
requires clarity, commitment, and intentionality. 
But we knew that how we view the world and 
one another must be grounded in integrity and 
humility. 

We define Cultural Intentionality as the ability to 
see oneself and others as unique individuals in a 
cultural context. It starts with us understanding 
ourselves and how we view others. From there 
we learn to understand and respect each other’s 
culture. Through this cultural understanding, 
we can work toward treating each other with 
respect, getting to know each other, and 
understanding each other’s roles. Once we 
understand each other better, we can build 
relationships, help people feel safe, build trust, 
and focus on solutions that make a difference. 

Guided by this framework, we commit to 
principles like having the same set of rules for 
everyone, providing equal access to resources, 
and sharing the credit for success. Because we 
have these principles, we have been able to 
embed in the community and support culturally 
diverse communities and leaders. 

We see ourselves as part of a larger ecosystem. 
We are connected to neighbors, nonprofit 
partners, businesses, and the broader 
community. Cultural Intentionality calls us 
to approach each relationship with respect, 
humility, and a shared sense of purpose. 

Alongside our core values of Dignity, 
Compassion, Humility, Integrity, and Service, 
Cultural Intentionality is woven into everything 
we do. It reminds us that building trust and 
treating others with respect strengthens our 
work and makes it more effective, more joyful, 
and more sustainable. 

Culture is not a backdrop; it is the thread 
that runs through every interaction. Taking it 
seriously and being intentional in how we show 
up ensures we remain true to who we are in 
everything we do.
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At Bader Philanthropies we practice...

Cultural Intentionality:

Grantees & Partners

Our Ecosystem

Our StaffOur Board

Contractors & Vendors Neighbors

Community

The ability to see oneself and others as unique human beings in a cultural context.

Understanding
ourselves and

how we view others

Sharing the 
credit for 
success

Practicing
Jewish values

Understanding
each other’s roles

Partnering
with small

businesses

Building trust

Governance
diversity

Funding 
grassroots

organizations

Getting to know
each other well

Learning about
culturally diverse

communities

Supporting
culturally diverse

communities

Helping
people feel safe

Understanding
other’s

background
and culture

Building
relationships

Staff diversity

Building on
people’s assets

Having the same
set of rules

for everyone

Supporting
creativity

Providing
equal access
to resources

Focusing on
solutions

Treating 
each other 
with respect

Embedding in
the community

Supporting
culturally

diverse leaders
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CONVENINGS
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DIGNITY IS 
NOT NEGOTIABLE. 
IT IS A RIGHT.
 
- DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
   American Minister and Civil Rights Activist
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CONVENINGS 
OVERVIEW

EVENTS

131
ATTENDEES

3,975
ORGANIZATIONS

44
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4th Dimensions 

African American Leadership 
Alliance Milwaukee (AALAM)

Above the Clouds 

All-In Milwaukee 

Catchafire  

City on a Hill 

College Possible Wisconsin 

Congregation Beth Jehudah 

Down Syndrome Association 
of WI  

Eastbrook Church 

FAST Fund at MATC 

Froedtert Hospital/Froedtert 
Bluemound Community 
Health  

Grand Avenue Club 

Greater Milwaukee 
Committee Public Safety 
Committee 

Greater Milwaukee 
Foundation 

Holocaust Education 
Resource Center 

HPGM 

Imagine MKE 

Joyce’s House 

Literacy Lab 

Local 212 MATC 

Meta House 

Milwaukee Chevra Kadisha 

Milwaukee Jewish Federation 

Milwaukee Recreation 

Milwaukee Sports Collective 

My Way Out  

Milwaukee Youth Arts Center 
(MYAC) 

National Disability Institute  

2025
CONVENINGS
Bader Philanthropies has a longstanding commitment to bringing 
people of diverse perspectives together around issues of social 
concern. Convenings are organized by the Foundation and our 
nonprofit partners who are thought leaders with vast networks.

2025 PARTICIPANTS

Reclaiming Our 
Neighborhoods 

REDgen 

Repairers of the Breach 

Serenity Inns 

Skyrocket 

Teach for America Milwaukee 

Teens Grow Greens 

The Phoenix 

Urban Ecology Center 

Urban Education 

UW Collective 

Westcare 

Wisconsin Alzheimer’s 
Institute 

Wisconsin Anti-Violence 
Effort Educational Fund 

WWBIC 
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LEADERSHIP
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NO PERSON IS YOUR FRIEND 
WHO DEMANDS YOUR 
SILENCE, OR DENIES YOUR 
RIGHT TO GROW.
 
- ALICE WALKER
   Author & Activist
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Bader Fellows, a diverse network of Milwaukee-based 
leaders, aim to achieve three specific outcomes:

BADER 
LEADERSHIP 
INSTITUTE

2025  IM PACT  REPORT
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LEADERSHIP
Connect to one’s peers through a shared 
exploration of leadership principles

PHILANTHROPY
Apply skills in innovation and philanthropy  
by turning theory into action

PROBLEM-SOLVING
Build the infrastructure necessary to  
address wicked problems
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IMPACT 
SNAPSHOT
IN FY 2025, OUR FUNDS WERE...

...leveraged to raise  
   14+ MILLION DOLLARS     
   from other donors

...used to create  
   87 NEW JOBS

...redistributed  
   5+ MILLION DOLLARS  
   in scholarships
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IN FY 2025, 450 GRANTEES SERVED AN ESTIMATED...

243,723 
Individuals 

62,752
Students 

120,922
Youths 

73,362
Older Adults 

155,335
Attendees at 977  
community-based 

events

265,000+
Healthy meals 

provided

4,288
Individuals were 
paired up with 

mentors  

1,014
Internships were  

provided

341
Program participants earned a 
college degree or acquired a  

professional certification

200
People received 
U.S. citizenship

600,000+
Pounds of fresh food 

provided
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ADMINISTRATION
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HUMAN RIGHTS BEGIN  
IN SMALL PLACES,  
CLOSE TO HOME.
 
- ELEANOR ROOSEVELT
   Former First Lady & Human Rights Advocate



2025  IMPACT  REPORT

49



50

DISTRIBUTED  
FUNDS
Awarding grants is what we do. Whether it’s 
funding arts programs that bridge the gap between 
kids and older adults, or helping people gain skills 
to attain jobs to raise families, our work helps make 
life better for people in the communities we serve. 
Simply put, we connect people with people who 
can help because that’s the only way real change 
happens.

$14,075,682 

$14,174,548  

$16,409,290  

$16,619,925  

$17,087,784  

$23,428,363  

$26,155,572  

$32,152,134  

$36,359,419  

$49,098,420  

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

$72,214,576
2025
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APPROVED FUNDING 
BY GRANT AREA

1 
LEGACY
$11,717,802

2
COMMUNITY 
MATTERS
$3,199,290

4
YOUTH DEVELOPMENT
$1,871,375

6
ALZHEIMER’S & 
HEALTHY AGING
$1,669,900

7
THE ARTS
$1,561,500

8
PROGRAM RELATED 
INVESTMENTS
$1,265,000

9
JEWISH 
EDUCATION
$1,072,500

10
ALZHEIMER’S-ISRAEL
$743,500

12
LEADERSHIP 
INSTITUTE
$557,500

11 
NEIGHBORHOOD 
ENGAGEMENT
$697,500

13
COLLABORATIVE 
GRANTS
$648,640

3
SOCIAL 
EQUALITY
$1,932,400

5
URBAN EDUCATION
$1,841,499
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1000 Generations, Inc.

8200 Alumni Association (a.r.)

A.F.A.R., Inc.

Above the Clouds, Inc.

Acco Theatre Center (a.r.)

Accredited Training Center of the 
Personal Development Methods

Active Seniors’ Options, Inc.

ADMA (R.A.)

Adva Center (a.r.)

African American Breastfeeding 
Network, Inc.

African American Chamber of 
Commerce of Wisconsin, Inc.

African American Leadership 
Alliance - Milwaukee, Inc.

AgeBetter, Inc.

Aging and Disability Resource 
Center of Brown County, Inc.

Al Bayader for Social Economic 
Development Ltd. (PBC)

Al-Amal Association for Dance - 
Nazareth (a.r.)

All Hands Boatworks, Inc.

All My Friends, Inc.

Aluma – Youth for Change (a.r.)

Alzheimer’s Disease and Related 
Disorders Association, Inc. - 
Wisconsin Chapter

American Friends of Bar-Ilan 
University

American Friends of The Hebrew 
University Inc.

American Society of the 
University of Haifa

Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis 
Association

Anne Frank House

ARA ART, z.s.

Arous Elbahar Association for 
Women in Jaffa (RA)

ARTAK Charity Foundation

Artists Working in Education, Inc.

Ashuja’an Association for Juvenile 
Diabetes (a.r.)

Association for Spiritual Care in 
Israel (a.r.)

Association of Ethiopian Jews (a.r.)

Association of Friends of the 
Israel Museum in Jerusalem (a.r.)

Audio & Braille Literacy 
Enhancement, Inc.

Austrian Academy of Sciences

Balance, Inc.

Basilica of St. Josaphat

Bembé Drum and Dance, Inc.

Beterem The National Center for 
Children’s Safety and Health (a.r.)

Bethany Christian Services of 
Wisconsin

Betty Brinn Children’s Museum, 
Inc.

Bezalel Academy of Arts and 
Design Jerusalem (a.r.)

Big Brothers and Big Sisters of 
Metropolitan Milwaukee, Inc.

BizStarts Milwaukee Inc.

Black Arts Fest MKE, Inc.

Black Girls Vote 4 H.E.R. Inc.

Blend.Ar (a.r.)

Blossom IDD, Inc.

Blue Lotus Farm & Retreat Center

Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater 
Milwaukee, Inc.

Brain Center Of Green Bay, Inc.

Bras for Girls

Bridge Builders, Inc.

Bridge to Brighter Inc.

Broadscope Disability Services, 
Inc.

Budur - Volunteering and Social 
Action (a.r.)

C.O.T.S., Inc.

Casa Guadalupe Education 
Center, Inc.

Cathedral Square Friends, Inc.

Catholic Charities of the 
Archdiocese of Milwaukee, Inc.

CEDU - Centre for Democracy in 
Education

Center for Deaf-Blind Persons, 
Inc.

Center For Veterans Issues Ltd.

Centro Hispano, Inc.

Centro Legal Por Derechos 
Humanos, Inc.

Cesta von o.z.
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Chabad Lubavitch of Waukesha, 
Inc.

Chabad Lyubavitsh of Romania

CharityEZ, Inc.

Charles Allis and Villa Terrace 
Museums, Inc.

Charles Antetokounmpo Family 
Foundation

Chiburim - Education Empowers 
Community (a.r.)

Children’s Hospital of Wisconsin 
Foundation, Inc.

Cia Siab, Inc.

Citizens for The Environment (r.a.)

City Champs Foundation, Inc.

City of Milwaukee

City of Milwaukee - Common 
Council, City Clerk’s Office

City of Milwaukee - Milwaukee 
Police Department

City On A Hill, Inc.

City Year, Inc.

Civic Association Superar Slovakia

Civic Leadership (a.r.)

Clara Mohammed School, Inc.

College Possible

CommonBond Communities

Community Advocates, Inc.

Community Center for Immigrants 
Incorporated

Community Development 
Alliance, Inc.

Companion Day Services, Inc.

Congregation Beth Jehudah, Inc.

Connect to Compete, Inc.

Cream Skills Inc.

Dance for Hope MKE Inc.

Danceworks Inc.

DANEnet, Incorporated

Data You Can Use, Inc.

Digital Bridge, Inc.

Discovery World, Ltd.

Dominican Center for Women, 
Inc.

Door County Young Men’s 
Christian Association, Inc.

Down Syndrome Association of 
Wisconsin, Inc.

Dr. Howard Fuller Collegiate 
Academy, Inc.

Dr. James Cameron Legacy 
Foundation, Inc.

Eastbrook Church, Inc.

Eastside Senior Services Inc.

Ebenezer Stone Ministries, Inc.

eduRoma

Edward Charles Foundation

Elmbrook Church, Inc.

Employ Milwaukee, Inc.

EndAlz Fest Foundation, Inc.

ERAS Senior Network, Inc.

Eretz-Ir (a.r.)

ETP Slovakia - Center for 
Sustainable Development

Exploit No More, Inc.

Faculty of Arts, Charles University

Family Caregiver Alliance (FCA)

Family Promise of Ozaukee 
County, Inc.

Family Promise of Waukesha 
County, Inc.

Fathers Making Progress Inc.

Fe University, Inc.

Feast of Crispian, Inc.

Federation of Jewish 
Communities of Romania 
(FEDROM)

Fellowship Open, Inc.

FIDEL Association for Education 
and Social Integration of Ethiopian 
Jews in Israel (a.r.)

First Stage Milwaukee, Inc.

Fondy Food Center, Inc.

Food For Health, Inc.

Foundations Health & Wholeness, 
Inc.

Fox Valley Symphony Orchestra 
Association, Inc.

Franciscan Peacemakers, Inc.

Friends of the Rambam Medical 
Center (a.r.)

Friends of the University of 
Sussex

Friendship Circle Delaware Valley 
North, Inc.

Future Urban Leaders Foundation 
Inc.

GiGi’s Playhouse-Milwaukee, LLC

Gilora, z.s.

Girls on the Run of Southeastern 
Wisconsin, Inc.

Golden Opportunities 
Partnerships, Inc.

Good Roma Fairy Kesaj 
Foundation

Grace Lutheran Foundation, Inc.

Grand Avenue Club, Inc.

Greater Milwaukee Foundation, 
Inc.

Greater New Birth Church, Inc.

Harry and Rose Samson Family 
Jewish Community Center, Inc.

Hasoub - Organization for 
Promoting Entrepreneurship and 
Technology in Arab Society (a.r.)

Havenwoods Neighborhood 
Partnership, Inc.

Healthy Minds Innovations, Inc.

HEAR Wisconsin, Inc.

Hillel Academy, Inc.
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Hillel Ontario

HIR Wellness Institute, Inc.

Hispanic Professionals of Greater 
Milwaukee, Inc.

Hmong/American Friendship 
Association, Inc.

Holistic Life Foundation Inc.

Homer Blow Foundation 
Incorporated

Hometown Heroes, Inc.

Hope Christian Schools, Inc.

Hope House of Milwaukee, 
Incorporated

Hope Street Ministry, Inc.

Horizon Home Care & Hospice, 
Inc.

Hotline for Refugees and Migrants 
(a.r.)

Housing Resources, Inc.

Hungarian Academy of Sciences 
(Magyar Tudományos Akadémia, 
MTA)

I Have A Dream Foundation - 
Milwaukee, Inc.

IDI Foundation Inc.

Illinois Saint Andrew Society of 
the Scottish Old Peoples Home

Independent Housing Initiative, 
Inc.

Indian Council of the Elderly Inc.

Inner-City-Computer Stars 
Foundation, Inc.

Institute for Children With Special 
Needs - Balza’m (a.r.)

Institute of Art History, the Czech 
Academy of Sciences

Institute of Contemporary History 
of the Czech Academy of Sciences

Interchange, Inc.

Interfaith Caregivers of 
Washington County, Inc.

Islands of Brilliance, Inc.

Israel Medical Association

Israeli Center for International 
Migration and Integration (r.a.)

Jerusalem African Community 
Center (r.a.)

Jerusalem Institute for Policy 
Research (a.r.)

Jerusalem Inter-Cultural Center 
(a.r.)

Jerusalem International YMCA 
(a.r.)

Jerusalem Multidisciplinary 
College (a.r.)

Jewish Beginnings Lubavitch 
Preschool, Inc.

Jewish Funders Network

Jewish Heritage Foundation - 
Menorah

Jim Luther New Hope Center Inc.

Jindas - the Society for Urban 
Renewal in Lod (a.r.)

Joint Israel (PBC)

Journey House, Inc.

Journey21, Inc.

Joy Engine, Inc.

Junior Achievement of Wisconsin, 
Inc.

Just One More Ministry, Inc.

Kathy’s House, Inc.

Kav Mashve (a.r.)

Kehilat B’Orcha Jerusalem (a.r.)

Kezmarok Platform for Social 
Inclusion - KEPLA

Kinship MKE, Inc.

Koret Israel Economic 
Development Funds (a.r.)

Ko-Thi, Inc.

La Casa de Esperanza, Inc.

La Causa, Inc.

La Familia De Arte, Inc.

Lassid Ministries, Inc.

Latino Arts Inc.

Layton Boulevard West 
Neighbors, Inc.

L’Chaim Chaverut Northshore, Inc.

Leaders of the Future (a.r.)

Learning In Retirement of 
Waukesha County Inc.

Legacy Home and Respite Care 
Foundation Inc.

Legal Aid Society of Milwaukee, 
Inc.

Lema’anam - Physicians for 
Holocaust Survivors (a.r.)

Life Navigators, Inc.

Life’s Door - Coping with Illness 
and Loss LTD (CC)

Lissan (a.r.)

Literacy Services of Wisconsin, 
Inc.

Living Our Visions, Inc.

Local 212/MATC Believe in 
Students FAST Fund, Inc.

Local Initiatives Support 
Corporation

GRANTS & PRIS (CONT.)
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Local Media Foundation

Lost Creek Ranch Camp 
Confidence, Inc.

Lutheran Social Services of 
Wisconsin and Upper Michigan, 
Inc.

Magaley Shema (a.r.)

Malaika Early Learning Center, 
Inc.

Marcus Center for the Performing 
Arts, Inc.

Marquette University

Masaryk University - Department 
of Chemistry

MATAN - Investing in the 
Community (a.r.)

Mati Center for Fostering 
Initiatives and Business 
Development Center Jerusalem 
(a.r.)

MATI Ra’anana (a.r.)

Mazar - Center for Advancement 
of Education in the Arab Sector 
(a.r.)

Medical Research Infrastructure 
Development and Health Services 
Fund by the Sheba Medical 
Center (a.r.)

Melabev-Community Center for 
Eldercare (a.r.)

Melanin Minded Foundation

MENTOR Greater Milwaukee, Inc.

Merchavim – The Institute for 
Shared Citizenship in Israel (a.r.)

Meriter Foundation, Inc.

Meta House, Inc.

Metro Milwaukee Mediation 
Services, Inc.

Milwaukee Ballet Company, Inc.

Milwaukee Board of School 
Directors

Milwaukee Center for 
Independence, Inc.

Milwaukee Chinese Community 
Center, Inc.

Milwaukee Christian Center, Inc.

Milwaukee County Historical 
Society

Milwaukee County War Memorial, 
Inc.

Milwaukee Diaper Mission, Inc.

Milwaukee Downtown, Inc.

Milwaukee Food Council Inc.

Milwaukee Habitat for Humanity, 
Inc.

Milwaukee Institute of Art & 
Design, Inc.

Milwaukee Jewish Day School, 
Inc.

Milwaukee Jewish Free Loan 
Association, Inc.

Milwaukee Parks Foundation, Inc.

Milwaukee Public Museum, Inc.

Milwaukee Public Schools 
Foundation, Incorporated

Milwaukee Public Schools-Dr. 
Martin Luther King Jr. Elementary 
School

Milwaukee Repertory Theater, Inc.

Milwaukee Symphony Orchestra, 
Inc.

Milwaukee Tennis & Education 
Foundation, Inc.

Milwaukee Urban League

Milwaukee World Festival, Inc.

Milwaukee Youth Arts Center, Inc.

Milwaukee Youth Symphony 
Orchestra, Inc.

Mitchell Street Arts Collaborative 
Incorporated

MobiliSE, Inc.

Mongagua Project

Mosaica - Religion, Society and 
State (a.r.)

Mount Mary University, Inc.

Mr. Bob’s ‘Under the Bridge,’ Inc.

Museum of Romani Culture

Museum of Wisconsin Art, Inc.

My Way Out, Inc.

NAF

NAMI Southeast Wisconsin, Inc.

Navrat

Nazareth Nursery Institute (a.r.)

Neighborhood House of 
Milwaukee, Inc.

New Freedom Church An 
Assemblies Of God Church Inc.

New Israel Fund

New Spirit - Students for 
Jerusalem (r.a.)

Next Act Theatre, Inc.

Next Door Foundation, Inc.

Noam -  Noar Mitgaber (a.r.)

Nonprofit in a Box (PBC)

North American Conference on 
Ethiopian Jewry (NACOEJ)  - 
Israel (a.r.)

North Shore Montessori School, 
Inc.

Northcott Neighborhood House, 
Inc.

NourishMKE, Inc.

Ogen - Free Loan Fund (r.a.)

Orr Shalom for Children and 
Youth at Risk L.T.D. (P.B.C.)

Our Harmony Club Inc.

Outreach Community Health 
Centers, Incorporated

Own Your Judaism, Inc.

PA Alliance Foundation

PAQ Research, z.u.

Paralyzed Veterans of America – 
Wisconsin Chapter Inc.

Pastors United Community 
Advocacy, Inc.
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Pathfinders Milwaukee, Inc.

Penfield Children’s Center, Inc.

Perfect Pair

Pets Helping People, Inc.

Phoenix Multisport, Inc.

Physicians for Human Rights in 
Israel (a.r.)

Pink Umbrella Theater Company

Pitchon Lev (a.r.)

Playworks Education Energized

Polyphony Education Ltd. (CC)

Posila Bam z.s.

Post Bellum, z.ú.

Present Music, Inc.

Pretty Girls Are Educated Inc.

Prism Economic Development 
Corporation (Prism EDC)

Professional Fire Fighters of 
Wisconsin Charitable Foundation, 
Inc.

ProHealth Care Foundation, Inc.

Project R.E.T.U.R.N., Inc.

Qadayana (a.r.)

Qudra - Arab Philanthropists 
Network (r.a.)

Queen’s University at Kingston

Radio Milwaukee, Inc.

Raising The Bar, Inc.

Rawhide, Inc.

Reading & Math, Inc.

Rebuilding Together-Fox Valley, 
Inc.

Redeemer Lutheran Church

REDgen, Inc.

Renaissance Theaterworks, Inc.

Repairers of the Breach, Inc.

Resources and Beyond, Inc.

Respite Care Association of 
Wisconsin, Inc.

Revitalize Milwaukee, Inc.

Richland Center-Santa Teresa 
Sister City Project, Inc.

Riveredge Nature Center, Inc.

Riverworks Development 
Corporation

Rogers Memorial Hospital 
Foundation, Inc.

Roma Entrepreneurship 
Development Initiative (REDI)

ROMEA, o. p. s.

Salsabrositas Mke Corp.

Samad’s House Corp.

San Diego Foundation

Saukville Community Food Pantry, 
Inc.

Scaling Wellness in Milwaukee, 
Ltd.

Seal Inc.

SecureFutures Foundation, Inc.

Serenity Inns, Inc.

Serving Older Adults of Southeast 
Wisconsin, Inc.

Shahaf Foundation LTD (CC)

Shalem Healing, Inc.

SHARP Literacy, Inc.

Sherman Phoenix Foundation, Inc.

Shutaf - For Advancement and 
Integration of Children with 
Special needs in the Community 
(a.r.)

Sinsinawa Dominicans, Inc.

Skyrocket Education Inc

SLOVO 21, z. s.

Sojourner Foundation, Inc.

Solomon Community Temple 
United Methodist Church, Inc.

Sport at the Service of Humanity 
Inc.

St. Ann Center for 
Intergenerational Care, Inc.

St. Anne’s University Hospital 
Brno

St. Marcus Evangelical Lutheran 
Church, Inc.

St. Vincent De Paul Society of 
Milwaukee

Stand in the Light Memory Choir, 
Inc.

STEM Forward, Inc.

Sto Skupin

Street Dreams Soccer Academy, 
Inc.

STRYV365, Inc.

Studio K Flamenco Inc.

Summit Players Theatre, Inc.

Tamar - Interdisciplinary Center 
(a.r.)

Tawasul Guide (a.r.)

TBEY Arts Center, Inc.

Teach For America, Inc.

Tech Careers (a.r.)

Teen Challenge International CR

Teens Grow Greens, Inc.

The Association for Economic 
Empowerment for Women (a.r.)

The Beginning MKE, Inc.

GRANTS & PRIS (CONT.)
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The Benedict Center, Inc.

The Cathedral Center, Inc.

The Comfort House Inc.

The Community Warehouse, Inc.

The Follow Up Committee on 
Arab Education (a.r.)

The Friendship Circle, Inc.

The Fund for Innovative 
Education (a.r.)

The Gambia Academy US Inc

The Gathering of Southeast 
Wisconsin, Inc.

The Guest House of Milwaukee, 
Inc.

The Healing Network Inc.

The Institute for Haredi Strategy 
and Policy (a.r.)

The Israel Healthcare Foundation

The Israeli Opera - Tel Aviv - Yafo 
(a.r.)

The Milwaukee Jewish 
Federation, Inc.

The Milwaukee Rescue Mission

The Mooring Programs, 
Incorporated

The OccuPaws Guide Dog 
Association

The Olga Lengyel Institute for 
Holocaust Studies and Human 
Rights

The Rembrandt House Museum

The Salvation Army Wisconsin 
& Upper Michigan Divisional 
Headquarters

The Season of Culture in 
Jerusalem (a.r.)

The United Sports Club, Inc.

The UWM Foundation, Inc.

The Voter Project Fund

The Waldorf School Association 
of the Delaware River Valley

Thompson Center on Lourdes, Inc.

Three Rivers United Temporary 
Housing, Inc. (TRUTH)

Thrive for Life Prison Project, Inc.

Tikkun Ha-Ir of Milwaukee, Inc.

Torah Academy of Milwaukee for 
Girls, Inc.

Trellis for Tomorrow

TRUE Skool, Inc.

Twilight Wish Foundation, Inc.

United Methodist Children’s 
Services of Wisconsin, Inc.

United Neighborhood Centers Of 
Milwaukee, Inc.

United Way of Greater Milwaukee 
& Waukesha County, Inc.

Urban Ecology Center, Inc.

Urban Economic Development 
Association of Wisconsin, Inc.

Vasa Charita

Via Foundation

Victoria University

Vision Forward Association, 
Incorporated

Walker’s Point Center for the Arts, 
Inc.

Washington Institute for Near 
East Policy

Waukesha County – Bridges 
Library System

WCIJ Inc.

We the Veterans Foundation

Wellpoint Care Network, Inc.

Westcare Wisconsin, Inc.

Western Dairyland Economic 
Opportunity Council, 
Incorporated

Wisconsin Adaptive Sports 
Association, Inc.

Wisconsin Community Services, 
Inc.

Wisconsin Conservatory of Music, 
Inc.

Wisconsin Democracy Campaign, 
Inc.

Wisconsin Educational Youth 
Development Foundation, Inc.

Wisconsin Inmate Education 
Association, Inc.

Wisconsin Institute for Healthy 
Aging, Inc.

Wisconsin League for Nursing, 
Inc.

Wisconsin Lutheran College, Inc.

Wisconsin Museum of Quilts & 
Fiber Arts, Inc.

Wisconsin Philanthropy Network, 
Inc.

Wisconsin Policy Forum, Inc.

Wisconsin Public Broadcasting 
Foundation, Inc.

Wisconsin Veterans Network, Inc.

Wisconsin Women’s Business 
Initiative Corporation

Women’s Spirit- Financial 
Independence for Women 
Survivors of Abuse (a.r.)

Word of Hope Ministries, Inc.

Workers Center for Racial Justice 
NFP

Yehuda Tribitch Memorial Fund 
for Social Involvement (a.r.)

Yeladim Fair Chance for Children 
(a.r.)

Yeshiva Elementary School-
Milwaukee, Inc.

Youth Frontiers, Inc.

Youth’s European Projects for 
Cultural Exchanges (YEPCE)

Yozmot Atid (a.r.)
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FRANK E. CUMBERBATCH 
Vice President - Engagement

MARGARET FOSTER 
Board of Directors  
Advisory Committee Chair:   
 	 Isabel & Alfred Bader Fund

MERILOU V. GONZALES 
Communications Director

BRIDGETT GONZALEZ 
Grants Director

LISA G. HILLER 
Vice President - Administration

TAMARA LYNETTE HOGANS 
Neighborhood Engagement Director

KRISTEN LIE 
Grants Manager

BADER PHILANTHROPIES

BOARD & STAFF

FRANK HARRIS, JR. 
Neighborhood Engagement  
& Safety Coordinator

BEN L. CALLIF 
Vice President – Strategy & Culture

DEIRDRE H. BRITT 
Secretary, Board of Directors  
Advisory Committee Chair:   
	 Helen Daniels Bader Fund 

LINDA C. BADER 
Board of Directors  

SANDRA BEDNARZ 
Operations Director

MICHELLE BERRONG BADER 
Board of Directors  

DANIEL J. BADER 
President/CEO  
Board of Directors  
 

DAVID M. BADER 
Vice President 
Board of Directors

ALEX BADER 
Technology & Administrative  
Assistant
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SARA APPEL 
Operations InternINTERNS:

JERE D. MCGAFFEY 
Chairman/Treasurer 
Board of Directors

CLAUDIA MARTINEZ 
Grants Director

ADINA SHAPIRO 
Board of Directors  

JEFFREY ROSEN 
Grants Director

LINDA K. RUCKER 
Financial Administrator

HELEN RAMON 
Senior Grants Director

BRIAN REPINSKI 
Information Technology  
& Systems Director

TAYLOR ROBINSON 
Communications & Design Specialist

TYLER POUROS 
Convenings & Event Manager

ROBERT TOBON 
Grants Director

FRANKIE THOMAS 
Neighborhood Engagement  
& Safety Coordinator

KIM THAO 
Enterprise Innovation Director

FRANCES KLITSNER WOLFF 
Board of Directors  

MARIA LOPEZ VENTO 
Vice President - Grants

BRANDON WIGLEY 
Bader Leadership Institute Director

JASMIN TRESKE 
Grants Director

IRENE XIONG 
Grants Administrative Assistant

SAM SMULYAN 
Financial Assistant
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SEAN OGROSKY 
Communications Intern

DANIELA RIVERA HERNANDEZ 
Operations Intern

MONCERRAT CERVANTES 
Operations Intern

HANNAH FREIREICH 
Operations/Communications Intern

SHOSHANA MEISTER 
Operations Intern
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3300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive

Milwaukee, WI 53212

Tel: (414) 224-6464 | Fax: (414)224-1441

BADER PHILANTHROPIES, INC.
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